Public Document Pack

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Accessible
Southampton

Thursday, 20th January, 2022
at 5.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Virtual Meetings - Virtual meeting

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Vaughan (Chair)
Councillor Rayment (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Coombs

Councillor Guest

Councillor Streets

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Maria McKay

Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager

Mark Pirnie

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry — Tackling

Accessible Southampton

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
have instructed the Scrutiny Panel to undertake an
inquiry.

Purpose: To identify whether the physical
infrastructure of the city creates barriers for people
with disabilities to access all that Southampton has
to offer, and, if so, to determine what we can do as a
city to address this.

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports
the video or audio recording of meetings open to the
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast.
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming
or recording a meeting or taking photographs is
interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance,
under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can
be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the
meeting.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to
being recorded and to the use of those images and
recordings for broadcasting and or/training
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the
press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation filming, recording or
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is
responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them doing so.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the recording of
meetings is available on the Council’s website.

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025
sets out the four key outcomes:

e Comm
[...]
ng
to that same limited resource.

There are some limited exceptions.

Note: Members are encouraged to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or his staff in
Democratic Services if they have any problems or concerns in relation to the above.

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available online at
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2
December 2021, and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON - ACCESSIBILITY TO INFORMATION AND
COMMUNICATION (Pages 7 - 48)

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 6

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2021

Present: Councillors Rayment (Vice-Chair), Coombs and Guest
Apologies: Councillors Vaughan and Streets
8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

10.

The apologies of Councillors Vaughan and Streets were noted. Councillor Rayment —
Vice Chair, was noted as Chair for the purposes of the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON - ACCESSIBILITY TO TRANSPORTATION AND
RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director — Legal and Business
Operations detailing an introduction to the inquiry’s context and background and noted
the following presentations.

What contributes to good accessibility in transport and infrastructure from
Disabled People’s Viewpoint? — lan Loynes, Chief Executive, Spectrum CIL

e A presentation was delivered by lan Loynes, summarising the key issues raised
at the Accessible Southampton Focus Group meeting.
e Key points raised in the presentation included the following:

o On the whole things are improving with regards to the accessibility of
transport in Southampton. The ability for Disabled People to be
spontaneous remains a challenge.

o General principles to follow - Good Access should be built in at the
design phase; Ask Disabled People — Co-produce is cost effective; Public
transport should include all, segregated transport is not the answer (Dial-
a-Ride) - expensive & exclusionary; Consider the whole experience -
Booking / tickets, getting to the public transport destination, interchanges
(car-taxi-bus-train); Proper consideration of pedestrians, particularly those
who have impaired senses; It doesn’t matter how good/bad provision is, if
customer service is wrong.

o Buses & Coaches - All buses should have more than just one designated
space for wheelchair users, as we need or wish to travel together with
other wheelchair users.

o Creative and flexible design of bus interiors

o Importance of trained, aware and proactive drivers

o Buses should have large clear and well-lit route numbering and
destination signs

o Sensible seating within bus shelters and bus timetables at bus stops in an
accessible position.

-10 -
Page 1



Taxi’s - Generally wheelchair users have to book in advance, spontaneity
not enabled except at Southampton Central.

All taxis should be accessible

Some taxi drivers are reluctant to pick up wheelchair users and allow
assistance dogs on board.

Trains - Generally good at main stations, most rail staff tended to be
happy to help.

Lack of spontaneity compared with non-disabled people - Supposed to
book at least 24hrs ahead, a
[...]
is will increase supply of accessible
and adaptable homes meaning that Disabled People can remain in their
homes; reduces expensive social care packages; improves sustainability
of communities.

o Liverpool has a Corporate Access Forum similar to Chester. Key role in
contributing to the design of new developments. New Everton FC stadium
will be the most accessible in the UK — 14 gender neutral toilets, 3
Changing Places (37 Changing Places in Liverpool with 8 more planned).

o Liverpool & Chester require all Hackney Carriages to be wheelchair
accessible. The accessible fleet contributes to home to school transport
and accessing day care provision.

o Accessible rail is more problematic outside main train stations.
Merseyside has 40 new trains that are accessible including level access
from train to platform. No need to book in advance for these services.

o Access Officer role is essential. Challenge developers and planners to
improve accessibility in designs.

o Priorities for Southampton to introduce, besides an Access Officer,
include high level commitment in the Corporate Plan and Planning policy
(this gives you the tools to achieve what you want) & a Cabinet Member
or Lead Member to champion accessibility that the Access Officer can
work alongside.

o Financial, legal and moral rationale for improving accessibility. It is the
right thing to do.

All Aboard Project — Emma Hurst, Project Co-ordinator, Rose Road Association

e A presentation was delivered by Emma. Key points raised in her presentation
included the following:

-12 -
Page 3



In 2019 Scope surveyed 2,000 people about how difficulties around using
public transport affects their ability to lead independent, confident and
connected lives. The research found that two thirds of disabled people
had experienced problems using public transport in the last year & 30
percent of disabled people say that difficulties with public transport have
reduced their independence.
For young people with severe disabilities there can be even more barriers
to rail travel. In April 2020 Rose Road was awarded a grant from South
Western Railway which aimed to address some of these issues and to
build confidence.
The project has aimed to encourage young people, and their
parents/carers, to travel by train by providing the following: Step by step
guides using PCS (Picture Communication System) to travelling by train;
Key Facts and Photo routes aimed to help young disabled people to
identify local places they want to visit, understand the information
available to them, and inspire confidence that their rail journey will be
accessible; Helping buy tickets and book assistance; Catching the train —
a visual story in film format with subtitles; Working with Ordnance Survey
to produce maps which include accessibility features such as surface,
incline, lighting, dropped curbs, obstacles — plan is to produce twelve
maps in urban spaces around train spaces; Hampshire and Isle of Wight
Accessible Travel Facebook Group where people can ask questions
about accessible travel; A sensory story about a train trip.
The project finishes in March 2022. Information is still being collected.
The feedback that we have received to date has been largely positive, but
the following issues still remain:

= Attitudes of some staff and fellow passengers

= Buses not suitable if several wheelchair users are travelling so

dependent on other forms of transport to reach station

= Worries about changes to timetable
South Western Railway staff have had training and are taking it seriously
and improvements to the accessibility of the rolling stock would be
welcomed.

How the Council contributes to making Southampton's transport and related
infrastructure accessible to all — Place Directorate, SCC

A presentation was delivered by Pete Boustred — Divisional Head of Green City
and Infrastructure; Wade Holmes — Transport Delivery Team Leader; and Phil
Bates — Licensing Manager, Southampton and Eastleigh Licensing Partnership.
Key points raised in the presentation included the following:

o

@)

Buses - 230+ buses operate in Southampton all buses can 'kneel' to meet
raised kerbs at bus stops making it quicker and simpler for wheelchair and
less mobile to access

Buses have at least 1 designated wheelchair space where wheelchair
users have priority over other users

Onboard the buses 86% have 'next stop' audio and visual bus stops — last
remaining being upgraded by operators

Local bus operators provide large format printed timetables for the visually
impaired — these are available from travel shops

-13 -
Page 4



Bus Stops - SCC uses the TfL guidance (over and above national
guidance) and a local Basis of Design is being developed for bus stops
Bus operators participate in a number of schemes to improve the
accessibility of buses. First are signatories to the RNIB charter to assist
passengers with visual impairments — stopping at bus stops if there is
someone waiting and talking to passengers about the route; Bluestar run
Helping Hand Scheme using a card that provides information on any
assistance they may require; All buses fully compliant with The Public
Service Vehicle Accessibility Regulations (PSVAR) — National Disability
Strategy (p43) includes a commitment to review the PSVAR regulations,
starting with research in 2022; Driver training — carry out periodical
training or internal campaigns.

Bus Service Improvement Plan - Developed jointly with bus operators and
published in October 2021 - Vision that buses are inclusive & value for
money

Request for DfT funding to deliver: Upgrades to all bus stops in
Southampton to meet standards; Accessibility audits to bus stops —
footways, security; Work with user groups to develop assistive
technologies; Continue Independent Travel Training; Innovative and
capped fares.

Next step to create an Enhanced Partnership by March 2022

Trains - Of the eight stations in Southampton, one is fully accessible —
Southampton Central with lifts to all 
[...]
most deprived areas

for those who have high inactivity levels including those with disabilities. A
range of cycles will be offered to ensure the pilot is inclusive,

including adaptable bikes, child seats and trailers.

Signage — Legible Cities signage has been around for some time. Keen
to see how we can improve and adapt them to make them more
accessible.

Home to School Transport - 1200 children receive H2ST. 1021 of those
have SEND and qualify due to distance or exceptional circumstances and
are transported to special schools in taxis, accessible minibuses or
receive personal travel budgets.

Independent travel training (ITT) has proven to be beneficial in enabling
young students to have equality, access and independence. It has been
geared towards children with special needs who currently use and are
eligible for H2ST.

Integrated transport planning is key to prevent end to end journey failures
for Disabled People. The Council has a key role in setting policy and
working with operators.

As part of our funding bid to Department for Transport under the Active
Travel Fund, Council has applied (amongst other items) for £100k capital
funding for Accessibility Improvements. Although not established yet, if
the bid is successful a governance framework will be set up to allocate the
£100k which is likely to take the form of an accessibility forum with a
terms of reference / membership yet to be determined. The application
was for funding for the 2022/23 financial year, and Council is waiting for
an announcement from the Department for Transport.

At the moment, the Council is in the design process for two interchanges
—arail / bus one, and a bus interchange. Opportunity to reflect best
practice in the design of these facilities and to engage Disabled People.

-15-
Page 6



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL

SUBJECT: ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON — ACCESSIBILITY TO
INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION

DATE OF DECISION: 20 JANUARY 2022

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR — LEGAL AND BUSINESS
OPERATIONS

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Deputy Chief Executive

Name:| Mike Harris Tel: | 023 8083 2882

E-mail| Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the fourth meeting of the ‘Accessible
Southampton Inquiry’ the Panel will be considering the following issues:

e Accessibility to information and communication

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the invited
guests and use the information provided as evidence in the review.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings
and recommendations at the end of the review process.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. | For the fourth meeting of the inquiry the Panel will be considering accessibility to
information and communication. For reference the EU Accessible City Award
Criteria includes the following issues under this heading - measures related to
access to the city authorities' official information. For instance: accessibility of
promotional multimedia information of the municipality, advice and citizen
feedback procedures on the accessibility of the website, online information
provision in arts, culture, entertainment, sport facilities, signage and guidance in
public places, outdoor or indoor, tourist/visitor information, accessibility of the
public information kiosks, provision of assistive technology and inclusive ICT
resources for the whole community in public libraries and online centres.

Page 7



To ensure that the views of Disabled People are represented, at the start of the
meeting the Panel will receive feedback on the key issues raised at the Spectrum
CIL convened Accessible Southampton Focus Group meeting. The focus group
is scheduled to meet on 12" January 2022 to consider accessibility to information
and communication in Southampton.

Following the feedback from the meeting of the Accessible Southampton Focus
Group, Rosie Dowty - Lead Speech and Language Therapist at Southampton
Community Learning Disability Service, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust,
aided by Kate Dench, Learning Disability Joint Commissioning Manager at the
Integrated Commissioning Unit, will be delivering a presentation outlining what
accessible communication is and informing the Panel about the Communication
Access Symbol, a new disability access symbol developed in partnership by
charities and organisations that share a vision to improve the lives of people with
communication difficulties.

To provide an overview of Southampton City Council’s approach to enabling
accessible information and communication, a presentation will be delivered by
Senior Officers from within the City Council’s Customer and Communications
Division. The presentation will consider issues such as the accessibility of the
Council’s website and accessible information standards the Council applies.

Accessible information — Access guides

As the Panel will recall, at the inaugural meeting of the Inquiry a presentation was
delivered by representatives from AccessAble. The presentation (link below)
identified information provision as one of the 3 key facets of accessibility,
alongside the welcome and the physical space itself. Information about
accessibility has the power to make decisions — ‘over % of disabled people have
not visited somewhere because they could not find the information they needed.’
The AccessAble presentation outlined the need to have accessibility information
where people expect to find it, avoiding the need to search for the information.

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s53192/AccessAble%20
Southampton%207%200ctober%202021.pdf

AccessAble identified Sheffield
[...]
ng work and improving wellbeing by learning
new skills. See the website above and Appendices below for more details. People
have very individual needs and aspirations. The SLC project triage process with
people newly referred and individual volunteer support has made it possible for
people to engage as individuals.

iv). The original set of organisations who set up SLC supplied and continue to supply
project functions. This includes project management, service management and
volunteer deployment, referral triage, underlying IT support, equipment stock
management and our Customer Relationship Manager IT system for recording of
work with people receiving support.

V). The project has been run by a joint group, with Southampton Voluntary Services
SO:Linked project, TWICS, SO18 Big Local (who provided start-up funding), Abri
Housing Association (who provided funding), Communicare, Drop the Mask
Productions CIC (see link above to the website they have created), Jamie’s
Computers, Energise Me and with input from other groups. All these groups
provided support, as did individuals from within communities. Liaison took place with
the NHS, who helped fund and with a range of other City voluntary groups and
Southampton City Council Housing. Please see Appendix 1 for details of information
shared with other groups and Appendix 2 for further information about working
together. In addition, support from the University of Southampton was invaluable in
finding new volunteers. Appendix 3 is the report of an organisation, WSA Consulting,
commissioned by SO18 Big Local to research the outcomes and Social Return on
Investment (SROI) of the SLC project. This report describes the benefits of the
project and has case study content. Video content of case studies is also available
within the SLC website above.

vi). The pilot project has shown how important digital access is to many people who
are digitally excluded. We have prepared a proposal for an ongoing project and are
currently assem
[...]
you?

18. What has been the most useful part of SO: Let’s Connect for you?

19. What one change would you make to improve the project?

20. Would you recommend SO: Let’s Connect to someone else?

Yes No Not sure

21. What could we do to encourage other people to use SO: Let’s Connect?

Page 39




Annex 2 —SO:Let’s Connect feedback from clients
Summary of information collected about people who contacted the

project and why they got in touch

(Collated from the SO18 Big Local database)

10 people took part in the pilot - 9 women and 1 man. 2 other people who were referred did
not take part as they were able to access equipment from a school.

the lock down and really
isolated. Zoom and
Facebook will connect me
with friends.

| need internet

(data).

Page 40

Do you have access to the Number
How did you find out about Number of internet for personal use? of people
SO:Let’s Connect? people | have access to the internet 5
BL worker 3 | had access in the past but not 3
Digital Connector 2 now
Local school 3 | have never had access 2
Local knowledge 1
Townhill Pals 1
What do you use digital devices | Number of
How confident are you using Number of for at the moment? people
digital devices? people Zoom 4
Very confident 4 Email 2
Fairly confident 3 Children’s school work 2
Not very confident 2 Activities 2
Not at all confident 1 Access services 1
Facebook 1
College work 1
Shop / bank 1
I have never used IT. Id like a
laptop and someone to show I only have a phone and a very
me how to use it - to Zoom, old laptop and my daughter
shop and learn to knit. | have can’t do her school work during
friends but because of Covid | lock down.
can’t see anyone and feel
extremely isolated.
| tried Zoom a couple
of times but the sound
never worked.
I’'m feeling panicky during My children need IT for

school work. I also want to
access the job centre, do on-
line shopping and use video
calling as I’m feeling
isolated.



My family is shielding and we are
extremely isolated. As well as
ne
[...]
 technology and digital access.

New Services — Citizens Advice Hub. Launched as a response to Covid at Central

and Shirley Libraries this allows anyone with no IT skills to meet a Citizens Advice
employee in a digital hub, scan documents and in the future print forms completed

by the adviser. Very simple and very popular.

E- books and E-resources

These have opened up opportunities for reading and listening to those with visual

impairments through use of digital readers.

Borrowbox

Dyslexic Users — they have added a special font to the eBook reader that makes text
more readable for dyslexic users.

Adjustable Player Speeds — with the playback-speed options users can enjoy
eAudiobooks at your own pace.

Visually Impaired Users — The entire app is optimised to work with VoiceOver
functionality that is built into iOS and Android devices. BorrowBox utilises the built-in
screen reader to provide meaningful auditory descriptions of each on-screen
element. This also includes an optimised eBook experience for the visually

impaired.

PressReader

Font enhancement for easier readability and customisation. Article view instead of
newspaper or magazine view. Text extracted for the benefit of simpler navigation
and compatibility with screen readers and VoiceOver functionality.

Accessibility options available on both desktop and mobile sites as well as the

PressReader app.

Ancestry (and in part ProQuest) have a detailed and impressive accessibility
statement - https://support.proquest.com/s/article/ Ancestry-Library-Edition-
Accessibility-Statement?language=en US

Page 47


https://support.proquest.com/s/article/Ancestry-Library-Edition-Accessibility-Statement?language=en_US
https://support.proquest.com/s/article/Ancestry-Library-Edition-Accessibility-Statement?language=en_US

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON - ACCESSIBILITY TO INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION
	Appendix 1 - So Let's Connect
	Appendix 2 - Library service ICT accessibility




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 16 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Vaughan (Chair), Rayment (Vice-Chair), Coombs and 
Streets 
 

Apologies: Councillors Guest 
 

  
 

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Guest were noted.  
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

13. ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON - ACCESSIBILITY TO INFORMATION AND 
COMMUNICATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business  
Operations for the fourth meeting of the ‘Accessible Southampton Inquiry’.  The Panel 
considered ‘Accessibility to information and communication’ and noted the 
presentations. 
 
Summary of information provided: 
 
What contributes to good accessibility in information & communication from 
Disabled People’s Viewpoint – Ian Loynes, Chief Executive, Spectrum CIL 
 

 A presentation was delivered by Ian Loynes, summarising the key issues raised 
at the Accessible Southampton Focus Group meeting.   

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
o Information and communication should be written to be understandable to 

the audience in question – This is not applied by all SCC services 
o If information or communication is aimed at the ‘general public’ then it 

needs to ensure that it will be accessible and understandable to all 
equality groups (including Disabled People) 

o Consider if all the intended audience will be able to access your chosen 
communication method 

o Use Plain English 
o Make it easy for staff to get it right - Provision of accessible info should not 

be a cost issue 
o SCC should consider having an Accessible Information Standard (Sans 

Serif font, minimum size 14pt) 
o Ability to easily produce other formats ‘on demand’ 
o The language of disability is important – words matter (Best practice 

provided by Spectrum CIL and added to the Inquiry evidence log) 



 

- 17 - 
 

o Just common decency: Don’t use words that people don’t like - words to 
describe Disabled People, that we find offensive such as ‘Handicapped’ or 
‘Bed/House Bound’ are still routinely used (and often inaccurate!) 

o Just as some people prefer information in non-English languages, some 
Disabled People need information in other formats - ie:  BSL, Braille, 
Audio, Easy Read, Makaton 

o Client information should include preference for how they would like their 
information provided and should be applied consistently across an 
organisation 

o All general information should say that other formats are available on 
request 

o Whilst its hard/dangerous to generalise, many people still do not have 
access to the Internet - Yet more and more the only way to gain a service 
or information is via the Internet 

o Access to services/information must remain available in a variety of ways. 
Invest in schemes which provide equipment / training to encourage more 
to benefit from the Internet 

o Internet should provide a range of accessibility controls 
o Provide easy access to a human being (easy to find Phone number) 
o Far too many public meetings are still inaccessible to Disabled People 
o To include as part of an access statement (eg public meetings will always 

be held in accessible venues). Checklist to ensure meetings are 
accessible  

o Opportunity for accessible communication standards and language to be 
included in staff/cllr inductions and training to improve awareness. 

 
Communication Access Symbol – Rosie Dowty, Lead Speech & Language 
Therapist, at Southampton Community Learning Disability Service, Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust & Kate Dench, Learning Disability Joint 
Commissioning Manager at the Integrated Commissioning Unit 
 

 Key points raised by Rosie Dowty during her presentation were as follows: 
o 1 in 5 people have a communication support need at some point in their 

life 
o Communication Access UK is an initiative developed in partnership by 

charities and organisations that share a vision to improve the lives of 
people with communication difficulties  

o No over-arching symbol for communication access in the UK until now. 
Communication Access UK have developed the Communication Access 
Symbol, a new disability access symbol underpinned by a completely free 
training package and standards 

o Communication Access UK has been developed for both organisations 
and individuals.  Anyone can sign up to Communication Access UK and 
complete the training package 

o Individuals will receive certificates confirming that they have completed 
the training, while organisations will receive accreditation as 
Communication Accessible once they have committed to deliver the 
training and adhere to the standards 

o Organisations will then be placed on a national directory and can then 
display the Communication Access Symbol. Both certificates and 



 

- 18 - 
 

accreditation are valid for 12 months and will need to renewed annually. 
Communication Access UK has been developed to be 100% free. 

o The Communication Access Symbol has not been seen anywhere in 
Southampton yet 

o No County/Unitary/District Council has been awarded the symbol yet – 
Would be good to start with SCC customer/community focussed teams 

o Recognition that city wide support for the initiative would support the City 
of Culture ambitions as well as improving the lives of people with 
communication difficulties.  Go! Southampton would be a key partner. 

 
How the Council its information and communication accessible – James 
Marshall, Head of Customer and Communications, SCC 
 

 A presentation was delivered by James Marshall. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
o New Customer Access Strategy recently approved by Cabinet that sets 

the principles and ambitions for where the Council wants to be 
o Council accessibility standards: 

 Always start with the user/customer  
 Give people options  
 Design for the user who will find it the hardest  
 Plain English is critical  
 Keep it simple  
 Listen to feedback and review regularly 

o Use letters where appropriate to the audience  
o Guidance outlines key considerations: 

 Plain English  
 Minimum size 12 font  
 Use Ariel  
 Make accessible versions available  
 Use corporate template   

o The accessibility of the Council’s website has increased significantly 
following the introduction of various template changes enabled by the new 
Content Management System – 99.2% of content now conforms with 
WCAG Level AA (statutory requirement) 

o Further changes to the accessibility of the website are planned 
o The Council is working to increase digital inclusion in Southampton 

through public access computers (see Appendix 2 – ICT provision in 
Southampton’s libraries); training; Digital eagles; supported digital 
channels; working with partners (see Appendix 1 – SO:Let’s Connect)  

o Translation - We have a contract in place with a translation service 
o Challenges - Big organisation with lots of systems and departments; Lots 

of priorities; Single view of the customer (client details known by one 
service but not another); Resources; Breaking bad habits 

o Improvements have been made over the past 18 months, but we 
acknowledge this is a journey that requires ongoing effort to continuously 
improve 

o The Council has a Customer Experience Programme which is making 
improvements:  

 To improve digital channels  
 Set standards and redesign services with a customer focus  



 

- 19 - 
 

 Deliver customer service and related training to all council staff  
 Coordinate activity to support digitally excluded customers 

o Recognition that more needs to be done to engage with customers, 
including Disabled People at the start of a process.  Open to having a 
reference group to act as a critical friend to support SCC information and 
communications. 

 
Written evidence: SO:Let’s connect 
 

 Information was submitted on-behalf of SO:Let’s Connect.  This project 
commenced in 2020 in response to services moving on-line during the lockdown. 
The service loans digital devices to people in Southampton, thereby helping 
residents become digitally connected.  The pilot project has identified how 
important digital access is and funding is currently being assembled to enable 
the project to continue. 

 The initiative was welcomed by the Panel and the Head of Customer and 
Communications was encouraged to refer residents to the service that were not 
digitally connected. 

 
 
 

 


